
COMMONWEAL TH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

AN ELECTRONIC EXAMINATION BY THE PUBLIC 
SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL 
SURCHARGE MECHANISM OF EAST KENTUCKY 
POWER COOPERATIVE, INC. FOR THE SIX-MONTH 
EXPENSE PERIOD ENDING MAY 31 , 2018, AND THE 
PASS THROUGH MECHANISM FOR ITS SIXTEEN 
MEMBER DISTRIBUTION COOPERATIVES 

ORDER 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

CASE NO. 
2018-00306 

On January 29, 2019, the Commission entered a final Order in this matter that, 

inter a/ia, required East Kentucky Power Cooperative's (EKPC) Member Cooperatives to 

include in their appl icable environmental surcharge pass-through factors the monthly 

adjustments set forth in the Appendix to that Order. Due to a clerical error, the Appendix 

incorrectly listed the over- or under-recovery for each Member Cooperative and the 

related monthly adjustments. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, nunc pro tune, that: 

1. EKPC's Member Cooperatives shall include the applicable monthly retail 

pass-through adjustments, shown in the Appendix to this Order, in the determination of 

each Member Cooperative's respective pass-through mechanism in each of the first six 

months following the Commission's order issued January 5, 2018. 

2. All other provisions of the Commission's January 5, 2018 Order not in 

confl ict with this Order shall remain in full fo rce and effect. 



ATIEST: 

~Yf . y?~~ 
Executive Director 

By the Commission 

ENTERED 

FEB 0 7 2019 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 

Case No. 2018-00306 



APPENDIX 

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2018-00306 DATED FEB 0 7 2019 

Member Cooperatives' Adjustments to Monthly Pass-Through Mechanism 

The EKPC Member Cooperatives shall include the following monthly adjustments 
in the determination of the applicable pass-through factors for the first six months after 
the Commission's order issued January 5, 2018. 

Big Sandy RECC 
Blue Grass Energy Cooperative 
Cumberland Valley Electric 
Farmers RECC 
Grayson RECC 
Inter-County Energy Cooperative Corp . 
Nolin RECC 
Salt River Energy Cooperative Corp. 
Shelby Energy Cooperative 
South Kentucky RECC 
Taylor County RECC 

Clark Energy Cooperative 
Fleming-Mason Energy Cooperative 
Licking Valley RECC 
Owen Electric Cooperative 
Jackson Energy Cooperative 

Total Amount of Monthly Amount Monthly 
Over-Recovery 

$6,543 
$373,637 
$113,416 
$105,568 

$66,144 
$4,663 

$56,052 
$143,471 
$157,333 
$435,336 

$4 ,885 

To Be Returned 
$1,091 

$62,273 
$18,903 
$17,595 
$11 ,024 

$777 
$9,342 

$23,912 
$26,222 
$72,556 

$814 

Bill Impact 
$0.07 
$0.80 
$0.72 
$0.51 
$0.68 
$0.03 
$0.21 
$0.36 
$1.03 
$0.80 
$0.02 

Total Amount of Monthly Amount Monthly 
Under-Recovery 

$26,246 
$193,529 

$41 ,610 
$294,493 

$6,109 
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To Be Collected 
$4,374 

$32,255 
$6,935 

$49,082 
$1,018 

Bill Impact 
$0.15 
$1.08 
$0.32 
$0.35 
$0.01 



 *Denotes Served by Email                                         Service List for Case 2018-00306

*Big Sandy R.E.C.C.
Big Sandy R.E.C.C.
504 11th Street
Paintsville, KY  41240

*Taylor County R.E.C.C.
Taylor County R.E.C.C.
625 West Main Street
P. O. Box 100
Campbellsville, KY  42719

*Farmers R.E.C.C.
Farmers R.E.C.C.
504 South Broadway
P. O. Box 1298
Glasgow, KY  42141-1298

*Fleming-Mason Energy Cooperative, In
Fleming-Mason Energy Cooperative, Inc.
1449 Elizaville Road
P. O. Box 328
Flemingsburg, KY  41041

*Nolin R.E.C.C.
Nolin R.E.C.C.
411 Ring Road
Elizabethtown, KY  42701-6767

*South Kentucky R.E.C.C.
South Kentucky R.E.C.C.
925-929 N Main Street
P. O. Box 910
Somerset, KY  42502-0910

*Salt River Electric Cooperative Corp
Salt River Electric Cooperative Corp.
111 West Brashear Avenue
P. O. Box 609
Bardstown, KY  40004

*Blue Grass Energy Cooperative Corp.
Blue Grass Energy Cooperative Corp.
1201 Lexington Road
P. O. Box 990
Nicholasville, KY  40340-0990

*Clark Energy Cooperative, Inc.
Clark Energy Cooperative, Inc.
2640 Ironworks Road
P. O. Box 748
Winchester, KY  40392-0748

*Cumberland Valley Electric, Inc.
Cumberland Valley Electric, Inc.
Highway 25E
P. O. Box 440
Gray, KY  40734

*East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc.
4775 Lexington Road
P. O. Box 707
Winchester, KY  40392-0707

*East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc
East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc.
4775 Lexington Road
P. O. Box 707
Winchester, KY  40392-0707

*Inter-County Energy Cooperative Corp
Inter-County Energy Cooperative Corporation
1009 Hustonville Road
P. O. Box 87
Danville, KY  40423-0087

*Jackson Energy Cooperative Corporati
Jackson Energy Cooperative Corporation
115 Jackson Energy Lane
McKee, KY  40447

*Licking Valley R.E.C.C.
Licking Valley R.E.C.C.
P. O. Box 605
271 Main Street
West Liberty, KY  41472

*Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc.
Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc.
8205 Highway 127 North
P. O. Box 400
Owenton, KY  40359

*Shelby Energy Cooperative, Inc.
Shelby Energy Cooperative, Inc.
620 Old Finchville Road
Shelbyville, KY  40065

*Grayson R.E.C.C.
Grayson R.E.C.C.
109 Bagby Park
Grayson, KY  41143


